• including stage 2 of the preferred option from the BOP RIT-T (undertaken on the Step Change scenario);

• higher load forecasts in the Orange area (undertaken on the Step Change scenario); and

• higher forecast renewable generation capacity in the Molong and Parkes area

In each case, we individually varied each factor identified above and estimated the net economic benefit in the

scenario relative to the base case while holding all other assumptions constant. The results of the sensitivity tests

are set out in the sections below.

7.5.1. Sensitivity analysis on capital costs

The table and figure below set out the net economic benefits estimated for each credible option relative to the

base case by adopting capital costs that are 25% higher (the ‘High capex’ scenario) and 25% lower (the ‘Low

capex’ scenario) than the estimate of capital costs adopted in our scenarios. Under both the low capex and high

capex scenarios the relative rankings of the Options do not change.

Table 7-10: NPV of net economic benefits relative to the base case under lower and higher capital costs (June $2022 million)

Option/scenario Low capex High capex Ranking

Sensitivity Estimate - 25% Estimate + 25%

Option 1 20.40 19.76 3

Option 2 26.13 22.80 1

Option 2A 25.70 22.08 2

Option 2B 10.77 -0.75 4

Option 3 -2.31 -19.38 5

Option 4 -19.53 -101.81 6

Figure 7-5 NPV of net economic benefits relative to the base case under lower and higher capital costs (June $2022 million)

43 | Increasing capacity for generation in the Molong and Parkes area | RIT-T Project Assessment Draft Report __________________________

We have also undertaken a threshold analysis to identify whether a change in capital cost estimates would

change the RIT-T outcome. Specifically, we considered whether an increase or decrease in the capital costs of

one option (while holding the capital costs of the other options constant) would change the RIT-T outcome.